

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
MICHIGAN; MICHIGANDERS FOR FAIR AND
TRANSPARENT ELECTIONS; HENRY
MAYERS; VALERIYA EPSHTEYN; and
BARRY RUBIN,

Supreme Court No. 160907

Court of Appeals No. 350938

Court of Claims No. 19-000084-MM

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

SENATE and HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Intervenors-Appellants,

v

SECRETARY OF STATE,

Defendant-Appellee.

_____ /

SENATE and HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Supreme Court No. 160908

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Court of Appeals No. 351073

v

SECRETARY OF STATE,

Court of Claims No. 19-000092-MZ

Defendant-Appellee

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE MICHIGAN MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION

Miller, Canfield, Paddock and Stone, PLC

Paul D. Hudson (P69844)

Michael C. Simoni (P70042)

277 South Rose Street, Suite 5000

Kalamazoo, Michigan 49007

(269) 381-7030

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Michigan Manufacturers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Statement of Questions Presented..... vi

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae..... 3

Statement of Facts..... 4

Standard of Review..... 4

Argument 4

 I. MICHIGAN’S CONSTITUTION ESTABLISHED A REPRESENTATIVE
 DEMOCRACY WITH BUILT-IN CHECKS ON THE INITIATIVE AND
 REFERENDUM POWERS 4

 A. Our Republican Government 4

 B. Constitutional Checks on the Initiative and Referendum Powers..... 5

 II. THE 15% CAP ON COUNTING PETITION SIGNATURES FROM A SINGLE
 CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT SERVES THE STATE’S COMPELLING
 INTERESTS OF MAINTAINING A REPUBLICAN FORM OF GOVERNMENT,
 PRESERVING THE PURITY OF ELECTIONS, AND GUARDING AGAINST
 ABUSE OF THE ELECTIVE FRANCHISE 8

 III. THE CHECK-BOX AND AFFIDAVIT REQUIREMENTS ARE
 CONSTITUTIONAL 16

 A. The Check-Box Requirement in MCL 168.482 is a Valid Measure that Provides
 Electors with Valuable Information..... 16

 B. The Affidavit Requirement Helps to Enforce the Check-Box Requirement and Does
 Not Impermissibly Burden Paid Petition Circulators. 18

 IV. THE SENATE AND HOUSE HAVE STANDING UNDER THIS COURT’S
 JURISPRUDENCE GIVEN THE UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES PRESENTED 19

Conclusion 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ally Financial, Inc v State Treasurer</i> , 502 Mich 484; 918 NW2d 662 (2018).....	18
<i>Buckley v Am Constitutional Law Found, Inc</i> , 525 US 182; 119 S Ct 636; 142 L Ed 2d 599 (1999)	8, 12, 17, 19
<i>Citizens in Charge v Gale</i> , 810 F Supp 2d 916 (D Neb, 2011)	19
<i>Citizens United v Fed Election Com’n</i> , 558 US 310; 130 S Ct 876; 175 L Ed 2d 753 (2010).....	12
<i>House Speaker v Governor</i> , 443 Mich 560; 506 NW2d 190 (1993)	9, 13, 14
<i>INS v Chada</i> , 462 US 919; 103 S Ct 2764; 77 L Ed 2d 371 (1983)	20
<i>Lansing Sch Ed Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Ed</i> , 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010).....	20
<i>Libertarian Party v Bond</i> , 764 F2d 538 (CA 8, 1985).....	11, 14
<i>McDougall v Shanz</i> , 461 Mich 15; 597 NW2d 148 (1999).....	8
<i>McIntyre v Ohio Election Com’n</i> , 514 US 334; 115 S Ct 1511; 131 L Ed 2d 426 (1995).....	16, 17
<i>Meyer v Grant</i> , 486 US 414; 180 S Ct 1886; 100 L Ed 2d 425 (1988)	16, 17
<i>Phillips v Mirac, Inc</i> , 470 Mich 415; 685 NW2d 174 (2004)	9
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2005 PA 71</i> , 479 Mich 1; 740 NW2d 444 (2007).....	7, 8, 19
<i>Stand Up for Democracy v Sec’y of State</i> , 492 Mich 588; 822 NW2d 159 (2012).....	1, 4, 6, 9
<i>Utah Safe To Learn-Safe To Worship Coalition, Inc v State</i> , 94 P3d 217 (Utah 2004)	14
<i>Wolverine Golf Club v Hare</i> , 384 Mich 461; 185 NW2d 392 (1971)	13
<i>Woodland v Michigan Citizen Lobby</i> , 423 Mich 188; 378 NW2d 337 (1985).....	6
Statutes	
MCL 168.471	8, 13

MCL 168.472a13

MCL 168.477(1)8

MCL 168.4828, 13, 16

MCL 168.482a(1)18

MCL 168.482c18

MCL 168.544c18

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1908, art V, § 113

Const 1963, art II, § 4(2).....6, 7, 9, 12

Const 1963, art II, § 91, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14

Const 1963, art IV, § 14, 20

Const 1963, art IV, § 9.....13

Const 1963, art IV, § 2910

US Const, art IV, § 4, cl 14

Other Authorities

Carrillo, et al., *California Constitutional Law: Direct Democracy*, 92 S Cal L Rev
557 (2019).....10

Department of State, *Michigan Voter Information Center*
<<http://mvc.sos.state.mi.us>> (accessed Feb 25, 2020).....15

Du Vivier, *Out of the Bottle: The Genie of Direct Democracy*, 70 Alb L Rev 1045
(2007).....10

The Federalist No 10 (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)5

Gillette, *Is Direct Democracy Anti-Democratic?*, 34 Willamette L Rev 609 (1998).....11

Hamilton, 8 *The Papers of Alexander Hamilton* (Harold C Syrett ed, 1965).....14

Linde, *On Reconstituting “Republican Government,”* 19 Okla City U L Rev 193
(1994).....5

New Oxford American Dictionary (2d ed 2005)17

Specht, *The Government We Deserve? Direct Democracy, Outraged Majorities, and the Decline of Judicial Independence*, 4 U of St Thomas LJ 132 (2006).....11

United States Census Bureau, *116th Congressional District State-Based Maps* (accessed Feb 25, 2020).....15
